

No. 13-539

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CTS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

PETER WALDBURGER, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF JERRY ENSMINGER, THE ESTATE
OF CHRISTOPHER TOWNSEND, MIKE PARTAIN,
KRIS THOMAS, AND THE ESTATE OF
ROSANNE WARREN AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
BURTON CRAIGE
Counsel of Record
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP
1312 Annapolis Drive
Suite 103
Raleigh, NC 27608
(919) 755-1812
bcraige@pathlaw.com

NARENDRA K. GHOSH
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP
100 Europa Drive, Suite 250
Chapel Hill, NC 27517
(919) 942-5200
nghosh@pathlaw.com

J. EDWARD BELL III
BELL LEGAL GROUP
232 King Street
Georgetown, SC 29440
(843) 546-2408
ebell@edbelllaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. EXTENSIVE WATER CONTAMINATION AT CAMP LEJUENE LASTED FOR DECADES, WAS CONCEALED BY THE GOVERNMENT, AND AFFECTED THOU- SANDS OF MARINES AND CIVILIANS...	8
A. The government exposed Marines and their families to toxic water for dec- ades	8
B. The government concealed the nature and scope of Camp Lejeune’s contami- nation	13
C. Camp Lejeune’s toxic water devastated countless lives.....	16
II. CERCLA’S UNIFORM DISCOVERY RULE WAS INTENDED TO ADDRESS SITUA- TIONS EXACTLY LIKE THOSE EXPE- RIENCED BY THE VICTIMS OF CAMP LEJEUNE’S CONTAMINATED WATER ...	20
A. As amended, CERCLA was intended to protect the rights of those suffering from long-latency diseases	20
B. Petitioner’s position would terminate with prejudice the claims of individu- als, such as the Camp Lejeune victims, who suffer from long-latency diseases	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Petitioner’s position would absolve polluters of liability if they hide their misconduct and succeed in delaying its discovery	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Bryant v. United States; Camp Lejeune Water Contamination Litigation v. United States</i> , No. 12-15424 (11th Cir., argued Jan. 17, 2014).....	5
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 835 (E.D.N.C. 2010).....	24
<i>NCUA Bd. v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2013)	25

STATUTES:

38 U.S.C. § 1710(F).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 9651(e)	20
42 U.S.C. § 9658(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 9658(b)(4).....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52(16)	23

MISCELLANEOUS:

Jerry Allegood, <i>Civilians, military investigating waste dumps at Camp Lejeune</i> , Raleigh News & Observer, Sept. 15, 1985, at 29A	14
ATSDR, <i>Reported health effects linked with trichloroethylene (TCE), tetrachloroethylene (PCE), benzene, and vinyl chloride (VC) exposure, available at http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/sites/lejeune/tce_pce.html</i>	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Frank J. Bove, et al., <i>Evaluation of mortality among marines and navy personnel exposed to contaminated drinking water at USMC base Camp Lejeune: a retrospective cohort study</i> , Environmental Health 2014 13:10, available at http://www.ehjournal.net/content/13/1/10	16, 17
Brief for the United States on Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Freier v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , No. 02-1036 (U.S. filed March 12, 2003)	26
Brief of the United States, <i>Camp Lejeune Water Contamination Litigation</i> , No. 12-15424 (11th Cir. filed Feb. 11, 2013)	6
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Workplace Safety and Health Topics, <i>Cancer Clusters</i> , available at http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/topics/cancer/clusters.html	18
Dep’t of Navy, BUMED Instruction 6240.3C (Dec. 13, 1972), available at http://tftptf.com/CLW_Docs/CLW0144.pdf	11, 14
Dep’t of Navy, Manual of Naval Preventative Medicine (“NAVMED”), P-5010 § 5-23 (August 1963), available at http://www.tftptf.com/New_ATSDR1/NAVMED_P-5010-5_1963.pdf	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-962 (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3276, 3354	21
H.R. Rep. No. 1016, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1, at 17 (1980)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Janey Ensminger Act, Pub. L. No. 112-154, 126 Stat. 1165 (Aug. 6, 2012).....	19, 20
John Warner National Defense Authorization Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 109-364, § 318(b), 120 Stat. 2083 (2006).....	15
William R. Levesque, <i>Camp Lejeune water contamination history detailed in documents</i> , Tampa Bay Times, October 16, 2009, available at http://www.tampabay.com/news/military/veterans/camp-lejeune-water-contamination-history-detailed-in-documents	15
Mike Magner, <i>A Trust Betrayed: The Untold Story of Camp Lejeune and the Poisoning of Generations of Marines and Their Families</i> (Da Capo Press 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Morris L. Maslia, et al., <i>Analyses and Historical Reconstruction of Groundwater Flow, Contaminant Fate and Transport, and Distribution of Drinking Water Within the Service Areas of the Hadnot Point and Holcomb Boulevard Water Treatment Plants and Vicinities, U.S. Marine Corps Base Camp Lejeune, North Carolina</i> (March 2013), available at http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/sites/lejeune/hadnotpoint.html	12, 13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Morris L. Maslia, et al., <i>Analyses of Ground-water Flow, Contaminant Fate and Transport, and Distribution of Drinking Water at Tarawa Terrace and Vicinity, U.S. Marine Corps Base Camp Lejeune, North Carolina: Historical Reconstruction and Present-Day Conditions</i> (March 2009), available at http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/sites/lejeune/tarawaterrace.html	12, 13
<i>Poisoned Patriots: Contaminated Drinking Water at Camp Lejeune: Hearing before the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 110th Cong. 12, 15 (June 12, 2007)</i>	18
Perri Z. Ruckart, et al., <i>Evaluation of exposure to contaminated drinking water and specific birth defects and childhood cancers at Marine Corps Base Camp Lejeune, North Carolina</i> , <i>Environmental Health</i> 2013, 12:104, available at http://www.ehjournal.net/content/12/1/104	18
Superfund Section 301(E) Study Group, 97th Cong., <i>Injuries and Damages From Hazardous Wastes – Analysis and Improvement of Legal Remedies</i> (Comm. Print 1982)	20, 21, 22, 23, 26
U.S. Marine Corps, <i>Camp Lejeune Base Order 5100.13B</i> (June 27, 1974), available at http://tftptf.com/CLW_Docs/CLW5996.pdf	10
